
Cabinet
24 May 2017

Published 16 May 2017

Agenda for meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 6.00 
pm on Wednesday, 24 May 2017 in the Town Hall, 
Eastbourne

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Cabinet meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located 
on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at 
the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are 
available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of 
the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

Members of the Cabinet:
(Details to be confirmed by the Leader at the council’s annual meeting on 17 May)
Councillor David Tutt (Leader and Chairman of Cabinet): Responsibilities aligned 
with Chief Executive and including the community strategy, local strategic 
partnership, the corporate plan and economic development.
Councillor Gill Mattock (Deputy Leader and Deputy Chairman of Cabinet): Financial 
services including accountancy, audit, purchasing and payments.
Councillor Margaret Bannister:  Tourism and leisure services.
Councillor Jonathan Dow: Place services including cleansing and recycling, parks 
and downland, engineering, building and development control, planning policy and 
strategy, environmental health and licensing.
Councillor Dean Sabri: Core support and strategic services.
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth: Direct assistance services including revenues and 
benefits, housing and community development and bereavement services.
Councillor John Ungar – Community safety and the crime reduction partnership.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

[KD] against an item indicates that the matter involves a Key Decision and that the 
item has been listed in the Council’s Forward Plan for at least 28 clear days.

[BPF] against an item indicates that the matter is part of the Council's Budget and 
Policy Framework and as such will require the approval of the Full Council. 

Publication of this agenda also constitutes notice (or confirmation that such notice 
has previously been given) to the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and members 
of the public as appropriate:
(1) Under regulation 10(3) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 in respect of any 
key decision not included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions within 28 
days of this meeting.  Such items (if any) are marked [KDGE] and the reasons why 
compliance with regulation 9 (publicity in connection with key decisions) was 
impracticable are given.

(2) Under regulation 5(4) of the above mentioned regulations that certain matters 
listed on this agenda (if any) may need to be considered in private.  (This notice is 
given further to the earlier notice given under regulation 5(2).  The reasons for 
private consideration are given at the relevant item, together with details of 
representations received (if any) about why the meeting should be open to the 
public.

1 Minutes of  the meeting held on 22 March 2017  (Pages 1 - 14)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of members' interests.  

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 2012 Access 
to Information Regulations.  (Please 
[...]
).

Implementation of decisions - Implementation of any key decision will take 
place after 5 working days from the date notice is given of the Cabinet's decision 
(normally on the day following the meeting) unless subject to "call-in".  
Exceptions to this requirement are allowed when the decision is urgent.

Further information – The Forward Plan of Key Decisions, Councillor contact 
details, committee membership lists and other related information are available 
from Local Democracy.  To receive regular e-mails alerting you to the publication 
of Cabinet agendas (or other meeting agendas) please send an e-mail to: 
localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
You can view the Forward Plan of Key Decisions at 
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel (01323) 415022/415021/415023          Fax (01323) 410322 
Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000   E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk   Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (chairman and leader of the council), Gill Mattock (deputy 
chairman and deputy leader of the council), Margaret Bannister, Alan 
Shuttleworth, Troy Tester, John Ungar and Steve Wallis.

Terrorist attack near Parliament:  All present stood in silence in memory of 
those killed in today’s terrorist attack on Westminster Bridge and the precincts of 
Parliament.

79 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

80 Councillor John Ungar. 

The chairman welcomed Councillor John Ungar to membership of the 
cabinet.  He had appointed Councillor Ungar on 10 March 2017 with 
responsibility for community safety.  The appointment had been made in 
the light of the recent report on Sussex Police and concerns relating to 
their performance in dealing with domestic violence and anti-social 
behaviour and his wish that Councillor Ungar perform a ‘watchdog’ role 
on behalf of the council.  He emphasised the council’s continuing support 
for and partnership working with the police but highlighted concerns that 
reductions in government funding would have upon the ability of the 
police to effectively carry out their duties.

81 Declarations of interests by members. 

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Councillors Tutt and Ungar both declared personal (and non-prejudicial 
interest) in matters relating to minute 85 (establishment of a joint 
housing investment partnership with Lewes District Counci) as they were 
council appointed non-executive directors of Eastbourne Housing 
Investment Co. Ltd.  They withdrew from the meeting for this item.

82 Corporate performance - Quarter 3 2016/17 [KD]. 

82.1 Councillor Di Cara addressed the cabinet and asked how confident 
were they that performance relating to call answering (indicators CS_010 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 22 March 2017

and 011) would meet the predicted forecasts for quarter 4.  The director 
of service delivery responded saying that monitoring over the last 6 
weeks showed performance within target (‘green’) and he expected this 
improved position to be maintained to quarter end.

82.2 Cabinet considered the report of the chief executive reviewing the 
coun
[...]
ther 
stakeholders on planning matters within the local planning authority 
boundary.  The existing statement was now considered to be out of date 
as a result of changes in legislation and national policy since it was 
adopted in 2006.  

83.2 A new statement was being prepared to guide public consultation in 
the preparation of a new local plan for the town.  The draft statement 
was appended to the report.  Past experience, best practice, the geo-
demographic profile of the town and results from the Resident 
Consultation Survey (2015) and Community Survey on Participation in 
Planning Consultation (2016) had identified issues that had been 
addressed within the SCI.

83.3 It was proposed that public consultation on the draft statement 
should take place for an 8-week period between 24 March and 19 May 
2017.  Following consultation, comments would be considered and 
adoption was anticipated for July 2017.

83.4 Resolved (key decision): (1) That the statement of community 
involvement be approved for publication for an 8-week consultation 
period to receive representations and comments.

(2) That the director of regeneration and planning be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the lead cabinet member, to make minor 
amendments before the commencement of the consultation period.

84 Eastbourne business improvement district (BID) (KD). 

84.1 Cabinet considered the report of the director of service delivery 
detailing proposals submitted to the council for the establishment of a 
business improvement district (BID) covering Eastbourne’s town centre.  
BIDs were business led partnerships which are created through a ballot 

Page 4



5
Cabinet

Wednesday, 22 March 2017

process to deliver additional services to local businesses.  The statutory 
framework for establishing and operating a BID was provided for in Part 
4 of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Business Improvement 
Districts (England) Regulations 2004.  

84.2 A BID was a defined area in w
[...]
f the centre with the aim of ensuring the future financial 
viability of the centre and the community activities and services. 

87.2 The trustees had now asked that the terms be changed to protect 
against the eventuality that they, or their successors as managers of the 
community centre, were unable to continue managing the centre or sell 
it and recoup the value of the council’s investment.   They also wished to 
allow for the possibility of alternative premises becoming available in the 
future which offered better facilities.  They had therefore asked that the 
period within which they were required to repay the £20,000 was 
reduced from 40 to 20 years, and that the sum to be repaid was reduced 
by £1,000 each year. 

87.3 The contribution would allow the Bridgemere Centre Ltd. to run the 
centre on a sustainable financial footing in the future and would remove 
the need for continued grants to support the centre, freeing up an 
average of £3,000 a year, thereby covering the costs of this investment 
within 7 years.

87.4 Resolved:  That the proposed variation in the terms of the grant 
offered to the Bridgemere Centre, as set out in the report, be approved.

88 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved:  That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of 
the exempt information is shown at paragraph 82.10 above (re. debt 
write-offs - corporate performance - quarter 3 2016/17).  (The requisite 
notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

Page 13



14
Cabinet
Wednesday, 22 March 2017

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman

Page 14



- 1 -

COMMITTEE CABINET

DATE 24 May 2017

SUBJECT Affordable Housing Supplemen
[...]
ough Council is preparing a new 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document to update the position 
relating to affordable housing contributions sought from development. 

1.4 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a planning policy document 
that builds upon and provides more detailed advice or guidance on the 
policies in a Local Plan. SPDs are material planning considerations in the 
determination of planning applications. 

1.5 The Affordable Housing SPD will provide detailed explanation in support of 
the implementation of Policy D5: Housing of the Eastbourne Core Strategy 
Local Plan 2006-2027 (adopted 2013).  It contains advice relating to the 
standards required of the range of residential sites in order to deliver the 
affordable housing necessary to meet local needs. Once adopted, the 
Affordable Housing SPD will replace the Affordable Housing Implementation 
Technical Note (adopted 2013).

1.6 Before the new SPD can be adopted, it requires to be published for 
consultation with the local community and other stakeholders. It is proposed 
that public consultation on the draft SPD should take place for an 8 week 
period between 26 May and 21 July 2017, in line with the principles set out in 
the Statement of Community Involvement. The Draft SPD is provided as 
Appendix 1. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan contains Policy D5: Housing, which 
required all development involving a net increase in housing units to make a 
contribution towards affordable housing. As market conditions vary across 
the town, the level of contribution required varies across the town. The level 
of contribution represents a starting point that can be negotiated if evidence 
can prove it would make development unviable.  

2.2 In 2013, an Affordable Housing Implementation Technical Note was 
published, which provided an explanation of how Policy D5 will be 
implemented, including the type of affordable housing to be sought, how the 
financial via
[...]
gulations 2010 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/2214/contents/made  

 

The Homes and Communities Agency 

The Homes and Communities Agency is responsible for increasing the number of 

new homes that are built in England including affordable homes and homes for 

market sale or rent, and for regulating social housing providers. 

(https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/homes-and-communities-agency)  

Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/approved-documents
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/corestrategy
https://www.southdowns.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/national-park-local-plan/
https://www.southdowns.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/national-park-local-plan/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/2214/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/homes-and-communities-agency


Page 1 of 4

Body: Cabinet

Date: 24 May 2017

Subject: “Stronger Together" Joint Transformation Programme 
Update 

Report of: Assistant Director for Business Transformation

Ward(s) All

Purpose To update Cabinet on the progress of the Joint Transformation 
Programme and key decisions taken by the Programme Board

Decision Type: Key Decision

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet notes the delivery of Phase 
One of the programme and endorses the decisions made by the 
Programme Board.

Contact: Henry Branson, Assistant Director for Business Transformation
Tel: 01323 415155 or email henry.branson@eastbourne.gov.uk 

1.0 Executive Summary

1.1 In May 2016 the Cabinets of Eastbourne and Lewes councils approved the 
Joint Transformation Programme (‘the Programme’) to deliver the majority 
of council services via shared teams adopting new ways of working.

This is a major change programme for both councils and a significant 
contributor to our medium term financial strategy savings targets.

1.2 In October Cabinet approved the three phase delivery of the programme, 
with Phase One lasting from September 2016 to March 2017. This update 
outlines the progress made in delivering Phase One, looks ahead to the 
work happening in the next 4-6 months and outlines key decisions made by 
the Programme Board.

1.3 The Programme has a clear governance structure led by the Programme 
Board. The Programme Board meets bi-monthly and consists of the leaders 
and deputy leaders, the leaders of the main opposition groups, the Chief 
Executive and three other Corporate Management Team (CMT) members.

2.0 Programme Activity October 2016 – May 2017

2.1 Phase One

Phase One involved the design of and recruitment to new roles and teams 
in Strategy, Planning and Regeneration and Democratic Services, and new 
leadership and management roles in Service Delivery.

Formal consultation on the proposals with staff and Unison took place in 
January and February 2017. Consultation resulted in more than 500 pieces 
of feedback which were addressed through a series of face to face briefings 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:henry.branson@eastbourne.gov.uk


Page 2 of 4

with staff and more than 70 published questions and answers. Staff and 
Unison views were listened to and changes were made to reflect these 
views in the second and third (and final) versions of the proposals.

The final Phase One structure consisted of 63 posts. The internal 
recruitment process ran from March to early May and 50 appointments 
were made. One post, the Head of Planning, was subject to an open 
recruitment process and an external candidate was selected. At the time of 
writing, 12 posts remain vacant and will be filled through external 
recruitment. 

The savings target for Phase One was £1.05m across the two councils. 
Although the exact savings figure will not be established until the final 
vacant roles are recruited, we expect to slightly exceed the savings target 
for Phase One.

Support is also being provided to the new managers to transition from old 
teams to new teams. This transition process will last until June and 
involves a number of meetings and workshops, supported by tools to help 
plan and track the changes.

2.2 New Technology

To enable new joint teams to work effectively, it is essential that we 
provide the right technology to support them. At the start of the 
Programme, there were significant differences between the two councils’ 
respective computer systems. The Programme consists of a number of 
projects to move the councils to a common set of technologies.

Good progress has been made on these key technology projects:

 One Network

A new joint network is an essential building block for the whole 
programme. It enables teams to communicate and joint software 
applications to be used. The new network is built and staff are now 
being moved over. 

 One Telephone System

Lewes and Eastbourne are now on a single telephone system with 
staff able to login to phones on any desk in either of the councils’ 
main offices. This involved a major system upgrade for Eastbourne 
and a whole system migration for Lewes. The project was delivered 
successfully working with local company Cavendish Communications 
and will deliver additional savings for the councils, as well as 
underpinning the joint customer contact team in Phase Two.

 One Mobile 

Both councils have aging mobile phones and outdated management 
systems that do not meet modern security or functional standards. 
We have selected and installed a new joint system that will enable 
us to provide manage a wide range of devices for both staff and 

Page 70



Page 3 of 4

councillors. New devices will be rolled out during May and June.

2.3 Since October the Programme Board has made a number of key decisions:

 Branding

The councils will maintain separate corporate brands based around 
their current logos for all separate and distinct services and 
communications. Shared public services will be delivered under a 
joint brand based on a revised version of the Customer First brand 
already known in Eastbourne, adapted to incorporate elements of 
Lewes visual identity.

 Lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Both councils will move over to a new joint domain, lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk, which is an essential foundation for the shared 
network. All staff will get a new lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk email 
address. Councillors will continue to use the email address that 
matches the specific council they represent (lewes.gov.uk or 
eastbourne.gov.uk). 

 New joint website

A condition of the Cabinet Office granting permission for the use of 
the lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk domain was that the councils replace 
their two separate websites by a new, joint website at www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. The Cabinet Office also imposed a tight deadline 
of Summer 2017 for delivery of this site, meaning that design 
decisions will need to be taken quickly, and it was agreed that the 
Board will sign off the new website design. 

 Joint committees

Following a review of shared services governance at other councils 
by Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise (iESE), the Board 
authorised the development of terms of reference for two new joint 
committees:

o A joint committee for employment matters delegated from full 
Council

o A joint advisory committee concentrating on external facing 
regional development and growth.

The creation of these new committees will be subject of a report to 
meetings of both Full Councils.

3.0 Looking Ahead

3.1 The next update to Cabinet will be in Autumn 2017 after the completion of 
the Phase Two design but before recruitment has been done. Between now 
and then we will:

 Complete the transition process for the Phase One teams.
 Complete the initial design of the Service Delivery teams that form 

the focus of Phase Two, namely:

Page 71

http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


Page 4 of 4

o Customer Contact and Neighbourhood Services
o Case, Account and Specialist Services
o Homes First

 Carry out a full consultation exercise with staff and Unison and 
publish a final set of proposals.

 Launch the new website – members should be aware that due to the 
Cabinet Office deadlines mentioned at paragraph 2.3, it will not be 
possible to complete all the work we would like to before the new 
site is launched. The behind-the-scenes work to join up systems and 
enable customers to do more online will not be complete until early 
2018, so many of the planned new online facilities will not be live 
when the site launches. We will not have had the time to engage 
customers in detailed feedback sessions on new site designs, so 
customer engagement will take place through the Autumn and ideas 
for improvements will be taken forward after that.

 Complete the migration of all staff to the new network.
 Roll out new technology to councillors to support them to carry out 

their council work efficiently using their council email addresses.
 Deliver the revised joint Customer First brand.

4.0 Consultation

4.1 Staff and Union Consultation

As summarised at paragraph 2.1, we communicated with staff and staff 
representative groups throughout Phase One. This has been done both face 
to face and via email and Intranets.

The Joint Transformation Programme Consultative Forum will continue to 
meet on a bimonthly basis, involving a range of staff representatives 
including UNISON representatives.

Similar consultation processes will be used for Phase Two.

5.0 Equality and Diversity

5.1 The JTP Equality and Fairness Forum has been set up and equalities and 
fairness assessments have been started for the Programme.

6.0 Conclusion

The Programme is on budget and Phase One was delivered on time. The 
Phase One savings will be delivered. There are significant time pressures 
on the delivery of key technologies to support both Phase One teams and 
enable the development of joint business processes for the Phase Two 
teams. There will be a need to strictly prioritise delivery of the most 
important technologies and business processes that enable the new teams 
to go live in early 2018. We will then work to further improve and develop 
them through 2018 and 2019 to fully deliver the planned improvements 
and efficiencies.

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of  the meeting held on 22 March 2017
	7 Affordable housing supplementary planning document (KD).
	071 Affordable housing SPD App 1

	8 'Stronger Together' - Joint transformation programme - update (KD).
	10 Redundancy and redeployment policy - update.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 24 May 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock (Deputy 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister, Dean Sabri, 
Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

(An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Jonathan Dow.)

Terrorist attack at Manchester Arena:  All present stood in silence in memory 
of those killed in the terrorist attack at the Manchester Arena on the evening of 
Monday 22 May.

1 Minutes of  the meeting held on 22 March 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Declarations of members' interests. 

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

No declarations were made.

3 Membership of the cabinet. 

3.1 The chairman welcomed Councillors Jonathan Dow and Dean Sabri to 
membership of the cabinet.  Councillor Dow would assume responsibility 
for environment and planning activities and Councillor Sabri for core 
support and strategic services.  He took this opportunity to express his 
thanks to Councillors Steve Wallis and Troy Tester for their past service 
on the cabinet as members since 2007.

3.2 The chairman added that cabinet membership and responsibilities 
were as reported to the annual meeting of the council held on 17 May 
2017.

4 Dates of future cabinet meetings 2017/18. 

Dates of future cabinet meetings were noted as follows:
12 July 2017 at 6.00pm
13 September 2017 at 6.00pm



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 24 May 2017

18 October 2017 at 6.00pm
13 December 2017 at 6.00pm
7 February 2018 at 6.00pm
21 March 2018 at 6.00pm
23 May 2018 at 6.00pm

5 Delegation of executive functions. 

Resolved: (1) That that the delegation of executive functions to officers 
be as set out in the scheme of delegation to officers (Section 3, Part D of 
the council’s constitution) and noting that relevant lead cabinet members 
are to be consulted by officers when exercising their delegated powers 
where required to do so.

(2) To note that delegations to individual cabinet members in respect of 
executive functions have not been made at this time.

6 Affordable housing supplementary planning document (KD). 

6.1 Cabinet considered the report of the director of strategy, planning 
and regeneration.  Following changes in national policy and updated 
information on development viability, the council was preparing a new 
affordable housing supplementary planning document (SPD) to update 
the position relating to affordable housing contributions sought from 
development.  The SPD would provide detailed explanation in support of 
the implementation of policy D5: housing of the Eastbourne core strategy 
local plan 2006-2027 (adopted 2013).  It would contain advice relating to 
the standards required of the range of residential sites in order to deliver 
the affordable housing necessary to meet local needs.  Once adopted, 
the SPD would replace the affordable housing implementation technical 
note (adopted 2013).

6.2 Before the new SPD could be adopted, it was required to be 
published for consultation with the local community and other 
stakeholders.  It was  proposed that public consultation should take place 
for an 8 week period between 26 May and 21 July 2017, in line with the 
principles set out in the statement of community involvement.  The draft 
SPD was appended to the report.

Resolved (key decision):  (1) That the affordable housing 
supplementary planning document be approved for publication for an 8 
week consultation period to receive representations and comments.

(2) That the director of strategy, planning and regeneration
Be given delegated authority, in consultation with the lead cabinet 
member, to make minor amendments before the commencement of the 
consultation period.

7 'Stronger Together' - Joint transformation programme - update 
(KD). 

7.1 Cabinet considered the report of the assistant director for business 
transformation.  In May 2016 the cabinets of Eastbourne and Lewes 



3
Cabinet

Wednesday, 24 May 2017

councils had approved the joint transformation programme (JTP) to 
deliver the majority of council services via shared teams adopting new 
ways of working.  Last October, cabinets approved the 3 phase delivery 
of the programme, with phase one lasting from September 2016 to 
March 2017.

7.2 Phase one involved the design of and recruitment to new roles and 
teams in strategy, planning and regeneration and democratic services, 
and new leadership and management roles in service delivery.  The final 
phase one structure consisted of 63 posts.  The internal recruitment 
process ran from March to early May and 50 appointments were made.  
A small number of posts remained vacant and would be filled through 
external recruitment.   The savings target for phase one was £1.05m 
across the two councils.  Although the exact savings figure would not be 
established until the final vacant roles were recruited, the expectation 
was that the savings target would be slightly exceeded.

7.3 At the start of the programme, there were significant differences 
between the two councils’ respective computer systems.  The 
programme consisted of a number of projects to move the councils to a 
common set of technologies, including a single IT network, telephone 
system and upgraded mobile phone system to meet modern security 
standards.

7.4 Since October the programme board had made a number of key 
decisions:

Branding.  The councils would maintain separate corporate brands 
based around their current logos for all separate and distinct 
services and communications.  Shared public services would be 
delivered under a joint brand based on a revised version of the 
Customer First brand already known in Eastbourne, adapted to 
incorporate elements of Lewes visual identity.

Websites.  Both councils would move over to a new joint domain, 
lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk, which was an essential foundation for 
the shared network.  All staff would get a new lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk email address.  Councillors would continue to 
use the email address that matches the specific council they 
represent.  A condition of the Cabinet Office granting permission 
for the use of the lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk domain was that the 
councils replaced their two separate websites by a new, joint 
website. The Cabinet Office also imposed a tight deadline of 
summer 2017 for delivery of this site, meaning that design 
decisions would need to be taken quickly, and it had been agreed 
that the board will sign off the new website design.

Joint committees.  Following a review of shared services 
governance at other councils by Improvement and Efficiency Social 
Enterprise (iESE), the board authorised the development of terms 
of reference for two new joint committees.  A joint committee for 
employment matters delegated from full council and a joint 



4
Cabinet
Wednesday, 24 May 2017

advisory committee concentrating on external facing regional 
development and growth.  The creation of these new committees 
will be subject of a report to meetings of both full councils.

7.5 The next update to cabinet would be in autumn 2017 after the 
completion of the phase two design but before recruitment had been 
done.  Between now and then it was planned to:
 Complete the transition process for the phase one teams.
 Complete the initial design of the service delivery teams that form the 

focus of phase two, namely customer contact and neighbourhood 
services; case, account and specialist services; and Homes First.

 Carry out a full consultation exercise with staff and Unison and 
publish a final set of proposals.

 Launch the new website, noting that completion of website features 
would not be achieved until early 2018.

 Complete the migration of all staff to the new network.
 Roll out new technology to councillors to support them to carry out 

their council work efficiently using their council email addresses.
 Deliver the revised joint Customer First brand.

7.6 The cabinet expressed their thanks to staff for the savings secured 
and for their response and engagement with the joint transformation 
programme.

7.7 Resolved (key decision):  That cabinet notes the delivery of phase 
one of the programme and endorses the decisions made by the 
programme board as detailed in the report and summarised above.

8 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved:  That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of 
the exempt information is shown below.  (The requisite notice having 
been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.)

9 Redundancy and redeployment policy - update. 

9.1 Cabinet considered the report of the assistant director for human 
resources and organisational development.  The first phase of the joint 
transformation programme (JTP) had commenced in January 2017 with 
consultation and appointment to new roles being completed by the end 
of March.  They noted the actions taken to manage implications of 
change for displaced individuals through support, redeployment and 
assistance with self-marketing under the redundancy and redeployment 
procedure and the use of the procedure in managing the change 
resulting from implementation of the joint transformation programme.

9.2 Cabinet wished all those who were leaving the authority well for the 
future.



5
Cabinet

Wednesday, 24 May 2017

Notes: (1) The full minute of the above item is set out in the confidential 
section of these minutes.  The report remains confidential.
(2) Exempt information reasons 1 and 2 – Information relating to an 
individual or likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

The meeting closed at 6.15 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman


